il CitySoUALE City Council Agenda

HILL

MICHIGANC Electronic Meeting Due to Covid-19: Governor Executive Order
In-Person Social Distancing at Library: 11 E. Bacon St. Hillsdale, Ml
City Council Chambers
June 1, 2020 97 N. Broad Street
7:00 p.m. Hillsdale, MI 49242

VI.

VII.

VIII.

XI.

XII.

Call to Order and Pledge of Allegiance
Roll Call
Approval of Agenda

Public Comments on Agenda Items

Consent Agenda
A. Approval of Bills
1. Ity Claims of May 17, - $37,

2. BPU Claims of May 14, Z020: $156,787.59

3. Payroll of May 14, 2020: $172,860.95

ity Council Minutes of May 183,

Inance Mnutes of May 18,

pecial MEeeting: - udoet Public Hearing, Vay 26,
Hillsdale College Commencement USe Aqreement
HBAOpen Air Markel

TMOO®

Communications/Petitions

A. [City Treasurer Letten

Introduction and Adoption of Ordinances/Public Hearing

Old Business
A.

New Business
A. op - Ity Budget Resolution(s
B. |Reopening Procedures Policy]

Miscellaneous Reports
A.  Proclamations- None
B. Re-Appointments- Brownfield Redevelopment Authority]
Matt Granata, Amanda Janes, David Loader

C. Other- None

General Public Comment

City Manager’s Report



City of Hillsdale, Michigan June 1, 2020
City Council Agenda

XIIl. Council Comment

XIV. Adjournment



05/14/2020 09:01 AM INVOICE GL DISTRIBUTION REPORT FOR CITY OF HILLSDALE Page: 1/8
User: gkeasal EXP CHECK RUN DATES 05/01/2020 - 05/14/2020
DB: Hillsdale BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED OPEN AND PAID

BANK CODE: GC

GL Number Invoice Date Vendor Invoice Desc. Invoice Due Date Amountheck #

Invoice Age: Less Than 30 Days

Check 429

481-000.000-265.000 05/11/20 STATE OF MICHIGAN SALES TAX - AIRPORT 04.30.2020 05/11/20 29.72 429
Total For Check 429 29.72

Check 430

101-265.000-920.000 05/14/20 MICH GAS UTILITIES NATURAL GAS UTILITY 2957295331 05/14/20 370.81 430

101-265.000-920.000 05/14/20 MICH GAS UTILITIES NATURAL GAS UTILITY 2956709547 05/14/20 180.41 430

101-336.000-920.000 05/14/20 MICH GAS UTILITIES NATURAL GAS UTILITY 2957547405 05/14/20 200.89 430

101-441.000-920.000 05/14/20 MICH GAS UTILITIES NATURAL GAS UTILITY 296228261 05/14/20 180.00 430

271-790.000-920.000 05/14/20 MICH GAS UTILITIES NATURAL GAS UTILITY 2957567393 05/14/20 249.42 430
Total For Check 430 1,181.53

Check 82986

101-295.000-925.000 05/14/20 ACD POTS DIGITAL LINE AIRPORT 14046-102 05/14/20 91.68 82986
Total For Check 82986 91.68

Check 82987

101-265.000-726.000-CV 05/14/20 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC DISINFECTANT WIPES INLT-TGRV-1KYN 05/14/20 98.00 82987
Total For Check 82987 98.00

Check 82988

101-301.000-726.000 05/14/20 AXON ENTERPRISE, INC 15FT STANDARD TASER CARTRIDGES X26- SI-1655739 05/14/20 1,145.00 82988
Total For Check 82988 1,145.00

Check 82989

640-444.000-726.000 05/14/20 BAKER'S GAS & WELDING SUPPLIE: 20" PROPANE REFILL 0617758 05/14/20 9.43 82989
Total For Check 82989 9.43

Check 82990

101-172.000-715.000 05/14/20 BLUE CROSS & BLUE SHIELD OF M DENTAL & VISION INSURANCE GROUP 007 013973 05/14/20 90.56 82990

101-173.000-715.000 05/14/20 BLUE CROSS & BLUE SHIELD OF M DENTAL & VISION INSURANCE GROUP 007 013973 05/14/20 116.63 82990

101-209.000-715.000 05/14/20 BLUE CROSS & BLUE SHIELD OF M DENTAL & VISION INSURANCE GROUP 007 013973 05/14/20 26.14 82990

101-215.000-715.000 05/14/20 BLUE CROSS & BLUE SHIELD OF M DENTAL & VISION INSURANCE GROUP 007 013973 05/14/20 90.56 82990

101-219.000-715.000 05/14/20 BLUE CROSS & BLUE SHIELD OF M DENTAL & VISION INSURANCE GROUP 007 013973 05/14/20 142.83 82990

101-295.000-715.000 05/14/20 BLUE CROSS & BLUE SHIELD OF M DENTAL & VISION INSURANCE GROUP 007 013973 05/14/20 52.27 82990

101-301.000-715.000 05/14/20 BLUE CROSS & BLUE SHIELD OF M DENTAL & VISION INSURANCE GROUP 007 013973 05/14/20 195.10 82990

101-301.000-715.000 05/14/20 BLUE CROSS & BLUE SHIELD OF M DENTAL & VISION INSURANCE GROUP 007 108378177 05/14/20 635.68 82990

101-336.000-715.000 05/14/20 BLUE CROSS & BLUE SHIELD OF M DENTAL & VISION INSURANCE GROUP 007 010323 05/14/20 142.84 82990

101-400.000-715.000 05/14/20 BLUE CROSS & BLUE SHIELD OF M DENTAL & VISION INSURANCE GROUP 007 013973 05/14/20 90.56 82990

101-441.000-715.000 05/14/20 BLUE CROSS & BLUE SHIELD OF M DENTAL & VISION INSURANCE GROUP 007 013973 05/14/20 142.83 82990

101-447.000-715.000 05/14/20 BLUE CROSS & BLUE SHIELD OF M DENTAL & VISION INSURANCE GROUP 007 013973 05/14/20 90.56 82990

208-751.000-715.000 05/14/20 BLUE CROSS & BLUE SHIELD OF M DENTAL & VISION INSURANCE GROUP 007 013973 05/14/20 52.41 82990

271-790.000-715.000 05/14/20 BLUE CROSS & BLUE SHIELD OF M DENTAL & VISION INSURANCE GROUP 007 013973 05/14/20 116.70 82990

588-588.000-715.000 05/14/20 BLUE CROSS & BLUE SHIELD OF M DENTAL & VISION INSURANCE GROUP 007 013973 05/14/20 52.27 82990

588-588.000-715.000 05/14/20 BLUE CROSS & BLUE SHIELD OF M DENTAL & VISION INSURANCE GROUP 007 106410842 05/14/20 104.54 82990

640-444.000-715.000 05/14/20 BLUE CROSS & BLUE SHIELD OF M DENTAL & VISION INSURANCE GROUP 007 013973 05/14/20 26.14 82990

640-444.000-715.000 05/14/20 BLUE CROSS & BLUE SHIELD OF M DENTAL & VISION INSURANCE GROUP 007 106410842 05/14/20 90.56 82990

699-441.000-715.000 05/14/20 BLUE CROSS & BLUE SHIELD OF M DENTAL & VISION INSURANCE GROUP 007 013973 05/14/20 26.14 82990

699-441.000-715.000 05/14/20 BLUE CROSS & BLUE SHIELD OF M DENTAL & VISION INSURANCE GROUP 007 106410842 05/14/20 414.51 82990
Total For Check 82990 2,699.83

Check 82992

202-460.000-801.000 05/14/20 BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES STREET LIGHT MAINTENACE 20-0000510 05/14/20 110.66 82992

202-460.500-801.000 05/14/20 BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES STREET LIGHT MAINTENACE 20-0000510 05/14/20 743.16 82992

203-460.000-801.000 05/14/20 BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES STREET LIGHT MAINTENACE 20-0000510 05/14/20 146.28 82992



05/14/2020 09:01 AM INVOICE GL DISTRIBUTION REPORT FOR CITY OF HILLSDALE Page: 2/8
User: gkeasal EXP CHECK RUN DATES 05/01/2020 - 05/14/2020
DB: Hillsdale BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED OPEN AND PAID

BANK CODE: GC

GL Number Invoice Date Vendor Invoice Desc. Invoice Due Date Amountheck #

Invoice Age: Less Than 30 Days
Check 82992

Total For Check 82992 1,000.10

Check 82993

101-173.000-801.000 05/14/20 BS&A SOFTWARE ANNUAL SERVICE 128818 05/14/20 690.50 82993

101-209.000-801.000 05/14/20 BS&A SOFTWARE ANNUAL SERVICE 128818 05/14/20 1,264.00 82993

101-215.000-801.000 05/14/20 BS&A SOFTWARE ANNUAL SERVICE 128818 05/14/20 323.50 82993

101-219.000-801.000 05/14/20 BS&A SOFTWARE ANNUAL SERVICE 128818 05/14/20 1,024.00 82993

101-253.000-801.000 05/14/20 BS&A SOFTWARE ANNUAL SERVICE 128818 05/14/20 1,128.00 82993
Total For Check 82993 4,430.00

Check 82994

101-265.000-925.000 05/14/20 BSB COMMUNICATIONS INC ETHERFAX MONTHLY CHARGES 152736-CITY 05/14/20 112.00 82994

271-790.000-925.000 05/14/20 BSB COMMUNICATIONS INC ETHERFAX MONTHLY CHARGES 152736-CITY 05/14/20 56.00 82994

401-276.000-801.000 05/14/20 BSB COMMUNICATIONS INC CALL HOLDING ORDER FOR BPU & DIAL A 152837-CITY 05/14/20 253.75 82994
Total For Check 82994 421.75

Check 82995

101-209.000-801.000 05/14/20 CURRENT OFFICE SOLUTIONS LEASE/COPIES 320224 05/14/20 86.86 82995

101-215.000-726.000 05/14/20 CURRENT OFFICE SOLUTIONS HAND SANITIZER & BLACK TONER 643484-00 05/14/20 35.00 82995

101-215.000-726.000 05/14/20 CURRENT OFFICE SOLUTIONS CLOROX SPRAY 460257-02 05/14/20 16.70 82995

101-215.000-801.000 05/14/20 CURRENT OFFICE SOLUTIONS LEASE/COPIES 320224 05/14/20 209.70 82995

101-265.000-726.000 05/14/20 CURRENT OFFICE SOLUTIONS BATHROOM TISSUE, DISINFE SPRAY 460257-01 05/14/20 24.96 82995

101-265.000-726.000-CV 05/14/20 CURRENT OFFICE SOLUTIONS FACE MASK 643491-00 05/14/20 50.00 82995

101-301.000-726.000 05/14/20 CURRENT OFFICE SOLUTIONS 3X3 POPUP POST-IT-NOTES, SHARPIE MA 642885-00 05/14/20 52.35 82995

101-400.000-801.000 05/14/20 CURRENT OFFICE SOLUTIONS LEASE/COPIES 320224 05/14/20 43.43 82995

101-441.000-801.000 05/14/20 CURRENT OFFICE SOLUTIONS LEASE/COPIES 320224 05/14/20 153.89 82995

208-751.000-801.000 05/14/20 CURRENT OFFICE SOLUTIONS LEASE/COPIES 320224 05/14/20 43.43 82995

271-790.000-726.000 05/14/20 CURRENT OFFICE SOLUTIONS SUPPLIES 459614-01 05/14/20 50.19 82995

271-790.000-801.000 05/14/20 CURRENT OFFICE SOLUTIONS LEASE COPIER 318234 05/14/20 168.90 82995

271-790.000-801.000 05/14/20 CURRENT OFFICE SOLUTIONS LEASE COPIER 319304 05/14/20 137.76 82995

271-790.000-801.000 05/14/20 CURRENT OFFICE SOLUTIONS LEASE COPIER 318609 05/14/20 158.10 82995

588-588.000-726.000 05/14/20 CURRENT OFFICE SOLUTIONS DISINFECTING WIPES & PURELL SANITIZ 642704-00 05/14/20 14.34 82995
Total For Check 82995 1,245.61

Check 82997

101-295.000-925.000 05/14/20 DMCI BROADBAND, LLC INTERNET/PHONE 31821 05/14/20 131.61 82997
Total For Check 82997 131.61

Check 82998

101-276.000-726.000 05/14/20 DOUBLE A LAWNSCAPING & SUPPLY TOP SOIL - OAK GROVE CEMETERY 35293 05/14/20 448.00 82998
Total For Check 82998 448.00

Check 82999

640-444.000-730.000 05/14/20 DP EQUIPMENT CO WHEELS, BOLTS, SPACERS, BOLTS, FUEL 089548 05/14/20 91.30 82999

640-444.000-730.000 05/14/20 DP EQUIPMENT CO WHEELS, BOLTS, SPACERS, BOLTS, FUEL 089623 05/14/20 51.95 82999
Total For Check 82999 143.25

Check 83000

101-265.000-801.000 05/14/20 EAST 2 WEST ENTERPRISES, INC CITY HALL CLEANING FOR APRIL 8860 05/14/20 650.00 83000
Total For Check 83000 650.00

Check 83001
208-000.000-692.000 05/14/20 EFFIE SPIETH STOCK'S PARK RENTAL (R#35678) REFUN 04/28/2020 05/14/20 100.00 83001



05/14/2020 09:01 AM INVOICE GL DISTRIBUTION REPORT FOR CITY OF HILLSDALE Page: 3/8

User: gkeasal EXP CHECK RUN DATES 05/01/2020 - 05/14/2020

DB: Hillsdale BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED OPEN AND PAID
BANK CODE: GC

GL Number Invoice Date Vendor Invoice Desc. Invoice Due Date Amountheck #

Invoice Age: Less Than 30 Days

Check 83001
Total For Check 83001 100.00

Check 83002

208-000.000-667.000 05/14/20 ELWOOD WHITE DOCK SLIP RENTAL REFUND RECEIPT#409 05/07/2020 05/14/20 325.00 83002
Total For Check 83002 325.00

Check 83003

101-301.000-742.000 05/14/20 ERIC GIACOBONE 2020 EQUIPMENT ALLOWANCE - BUSHMAST 003171 05/14/20 118.00 83003
Total For Check 83003 118.00

Check 83004

640-444.000-730.000 05/14/20 FAMILY FARM & HOME NUTS/BOLTS/WASHERS 000625/W 05/14/20 1.80 83004
Total For Check 83004 1.80

Check 83005

401-453.000-801.000 05/14/20 FLEIS & VANDENBRINK ICE GRANT PROJECT 55631 05/14/20 957.04 83005
Total For Check 83005 957.04

Check 83006

101-000.000-690.000 05/14/20 KAY FREESE REFUND 04/17/2020 05/14/20 150.00 83006
Total For Check 83006 150.00

Check 83007

101-265.000-726.000-CV 05/14/20 G&G GLASS, INC CLEAR POLYCARB WINDOW - POLICE ADMI 20-0459 05/14/20 93.75 83007
Total For Check 83007 93.75

Check 83008

101-301.000-726.000 05/14/20 GALL'S, INC S/S SHIRTS - D. ZIMMERMAN 015454549 05/14/20 10.95 83008

101-301.000-742.000 05/14/20 GALL'S, INC S/S SHIRTS - D. ZIMMERMAN 015454549 05/14/20 97.88 83008
Total For Check 83008 108.83

Check 83009

101-265.000-726.000-CV 05/14/20 GELZER & SON INC QUARTER ROUND,KEYS, METAL SHEET, BO A224688 05/14/20 5.49 83009

101-265.000-726.000-CV 05/14/20 GELZER & SON INC QUARTER ROUND,KEYS, METAL SHEET, BO A224660 05/14/20 5.49 83009

101-336.000-726.000 05/14/20 GELZER & SON INC SPONGE MOP REFILL, HARDWARE, KEYS ( A224973 05/14/20 13.46 83009

101-441.000-726.000 05/14/20 GELZER & SON INC QUARTER ROUND,KEYS, METAL SHEET, BO A225603 05/14/20 4.58 83009

101-756.000-726.000 05/14/20 GELZER & SON INC QUARTER ROUND,KEYS, METAL SHEET, BO C367352 05/14/20 21.38 83009

101-756.000-726.000 05/14/20 GELZER & SON INC QUARTER ROUND,KEYS, METAL SHEET, BO A224561 05/14/20 34.87 83009

101-756.000-726.000 05/14/20 GELZER & SON INC QUARTER ROUND,KEYS, METAL SHEET, BO C368370 05/14/20 15.88 83009

640-444.000-730.301 05/14/20 GELZER & SON INC SPONGE MOP REFILL, HARDWARE, KEYS ( C367547 05/14/20 6.58 83009
Total For Check 83009 107.73

Check 83011

640-444.000-730.000 05/14/20 GREENMARK EQUIPMENT AUTOCUT HEADS, FLANGE, BALL BEARINGS P11519 05/14/20 104.85 83011

640-444.000-730.000 05/14/20 GREENMARK EQUIPMENT AUTOCUT HEADS, FLANGE, BALL BEARINGS P12291 05/14/20 52.24 83011
Total For Check 83011 157.09

Check 83012

101-215.000-726.000 05/14/20 HEFFERNAN SOFT WATER SERVICE WATER DELIVERY SERVICE 15537 05/14/20 19.00 83012

101-295.000-726.000 05/14/20 HEFFERNAN SOFT WATER SERVICE WATER DELIVERY SERVICE 15537 05/14/20 4.75 83012

101-441.000-726.000 05/14/20 HEFFERNAN SOFT WATER SERVICE WATER DELIVERY SERVICE 15537 05/14/20 9.50 83012
Total For Check 83012 33.25

Check 83013

101-191.000-905.000 05/14/20 HILLSDALE MEDIA GROUP PUBLIC NOTICE - NOMINATING PETITION 2004-00000705 05/14/20 78.70 83013



05/14/2020 09:01 AM INVOICE GL DISTRIBUTION REPORT FOR CITY OF HILLSDALE Page: 4/8
User: gkeasal EXP CHECK RUN DATES 05/01/2020 - 05/14/2020
DB: Hillsdale BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED OPEN AND PAID

BANK CODE: GC

GL Number Invoice Date Vendor Invoice Desc. Invoice Due Date Amountheck #

Invoice Age: Less Than 30 Days
Check 83013

Total For Check 83013 78.70

Check 83014

588-588.000-730.000 05/14/20 HOEKSTRA TRANSPORTATION, INC. SHOCK X101024540:01 05/14/20 76.00 83014
Total For Check 83014 76.00

Check 83015

101-756.000-726.000 05/14/20 HOME DEPOT BOLTS, LUMBER, PAINT, WASHERS, PRIM 04/13/2020 05/14/20 722.61 83015
Total For Check 83015 722.61

Check 83016

640-444.000-730.000 05/14/20 JACK DOHNEY COMPANIES VALVE BALLS A32962 05/14/20 146.97 83016
Total For Check 83016 146.97

Check 83017

640-444.000-730.000 05/14/20 JACKSON TRUCK SERVICE INC FILTERS PC001332024:01 05/14/20 70.20 83017
Total For Check 83017 70.20

Check 83018

633-000.000-111.000 05/14/20 JONESVILLE LUMBER MORTAR MIX TYPE S 845558 05/14/20 352.38 83018

633-233.000-801.000 05/14/20 JONESVILLE LUMBER MORTAR MIX TYPE S 845559 05/14/20 15.00 83018
Total For Check 83018 367.38

Check 83019

101-000.000-123.000 05/14/20 KCI PREPAID POSTAGE - SUMMER TAX BILLS PA-Q207098 05/14/20 1,100.48 83019
Total For Check 83019 1,100.48

Check 83020

588-588.000-801.000 05/14/20 KEY GOVERNMENT FINANCE, INC GRANT - STATE OPERATING ASSISTANCE 45647 05/14/20 8,750.00 83020
Total For Check 83020 8,750.00

Check 83021

101-175.000-806.000 05/14/20 LOVINGER & THOMPSON, PC LEGAL FEES 04/30/2020 05/14/20 1,282.50 83021
Total For Check 83021 1,282.50

Check 83022

101-400.000-801.000 05/14/20 MICH ASSOC OF PLANNING MEMBERSHIP RENEWAL 62287 05/14/20 60.00 83022
Total For Check 83022 60.00

Check 83023

271-790.000-810.000 05/14/20 MLA DUES FOR MICHIAGN LIBRARY ASSOCIATI 6415 05/14/20 370.12 83023
Total For Check 83023 370.12

Check 83024

271-790.000-801.000 05/14/20 NET DESIGNS WEB SITE UPDATES 01-27-2020 05/14/20 75.00 83024
Total For Check 83024 75.00

Check 83025

101-295.000-726.000 05/14/20 PERFORMANCE AUTOMOTIVE RED AND TACKY SPRAY GREASE 10284-1318679 05/14/20 62.90 83025

640-444.000-730.000 05/14/20 PERFORMANCE AUTOMOTIVE SWITCHES, DRAIN PLUG, FUEL FILTERS 10284-1318713 05/14/20 9.18 83025

640-444.000-730.000 05/14/20 PERFORMANCE AUTOMOTIVE SWITCHES, DRAIN PLUG, FUEL FILTERS 10284-1319532 05/14/20 3.76 83025

640-444.000-730.000 05/14/20 PERFORMANCE AUTOMOTIVE SWITCHES, DRAIN PLUG, FUEL FILTERS 10284-1319551 05/14/20 24.28 83025

Total For Check 83025 100.12



05/14/2020 09:01 AM

User: gkeasal
DB: Hillsdale

GL Number

Invoice Date

INVOICE GL DISTRIBUTION REPORT FOR CITY OF HILLSDALE
EXP CHECK RUN DATES 05/01/2020 - 05/14/2020
BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED OPEN AND PAID

Vendor

BANK CODE: GC

Invoice Desc.

Invoice

Page:

Due Date

5/8

Amountheck #

Invoice Age:
Check 83026
101-336.000-726.
101-336.000-742.

Check 83027
640-444.000-801.

Check 83028
101-295.000-801.

Check 83029
101-265.000-801.

Check 83030
101-295.000-920.

Check 83031
247-900.000-801.

Check 83032
101-295.000-801.
202-460.500-801.

Check 83033
202-470.000-801.
203-470.000-801.

Check 83034
101-301.000-801.

Check 83035

101-265.000-801.
101-265.000-801.
101-441.000-742.
101-441.000-742.
101-441.000-801.
101-441.000-801.
640-444.000-742.
640-444.000-742.
640-444.000-801.
640-444.000-801.

Check 83036
101-301.000-801.

000
000

000
000

000
000

000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000

Less Than 30 Days

05/14/20
05/14/20

05/14/20

05/14/20

05/14/20

05/14/20

05/14/20

05/14/20
05/14/20

05/14/20
05/14/20

05/14/20

05/14/20
05/14/20
05/14/20
05/14/20
05/14/20
05/14/20
05/14/20
05/14/20
05/14/20
05/14/20

05/14/20

PREMIER SAFETY
PREMIER SAFETY

PURITY CYLINDER GASES, INC.

R W MERCER COMPANY, INC

SCHINDLER ELEVATOR CORPORATIO!

SPRATT'S

STATE OF MICHIGAN

STATE OF MICHIGAN
STATE OF MICHIGAN

DAVID STIDHAM
DAVID STIDHAM

TRANSUNION RISK AND ALTERNATIV

UNIFIRST CORP
UNIFIRST CORP
UNIFIRST CORP
UNIFIRST CORP
UNIFIRST CORP
UNIFIRST CORP
UNIFIRST CORP
UNIFIRST CORP
UNIFIRST CORP
UNIFIRST CORP

VERIZON WIRELESS

DROP DOWN NAME PANELS
DROP DOWN NAME PANELS

Total For Check

CYLINDER RENTAL

Total For Check

B INSPECTION

Total For Check

83026

83027

83028

QUARTERLY ELEVATOR MAINITENANCE

Total For Check

PROPANE

Total For Check

DAWN THEATER LIQUOR LICENSE RENEWAL

Total For Check

AIRPORT WEATHER

TRAFFIC SIGNAL MAINTENANCE - M-99 &

Total For Check

TREE REMOVALS
TREE REMOVALS

Total For Check

ONLINE INVESTIGATIVE SYSTEM BILLING

Total For Check

CONTRACTUAL MAT
CONTRACTUAL MAT
RUGS/UNIFORMS -
RUGS/UNIFORMS -
RUGS/UNIFORMS -
RUGS/UNIFORMS -
RUGS/UNIFORMS -
RUGS/UNIFORMS -
RUGS/UNIFORMS -
RUGS/UNIFORMS -

Total For Check

83029

83030

83031

OBS DATA SYSTEM

83032

83033

83034

& UNIFORM SERVICE
& UNIFORM SERVICE
DPS
DPS
DPS
DPS
DPS
DPS
DPS
DPS

83035

FOR HALLECK/H 35000596
FOR HALLECK/H 35000596

00968634

156577

8105333073

49467

2020-21

591-10508440
591-10509612

04/14/2020
04/14/2020

05/14/2020

154
154
154
154
154
154
154
154
154
154

0090642
0090061
0090060
0090641
0090060
0090641
0090060
0090641
0090060
0090641

NETWORK ACCESS FEE FOR IN-CAR MOBIL 9853723094

05/14/20
05/14/20

05/14/20

05/14/20

05/14/20

05/14/20

05/14/20

05/14/20
05/14/20

05/14/20
05/14/20

05/14/20

05/14/20
05/14/20
05/14/20
05/14/20
05/14/20
05/14/20
05/14/20
05/14/20
05/14/20
05/14/20

05/14/20

22.00
138.70

160.70

50.85

50.85

250.00

250.00

642.45

642.45

300.20

300.20

700.00

700.00

475.48
144.70

620.18

1,950.00
1,650.00

3,600.00

50.00

50.00

15.51
15.51
26.86
22.86
36.04
36.04
11.16
11.16
19.82
19.82

214.78

160.04

83026
83026

83027

83028

83029

83030

83031

83032
83032

83033
83033

83034

83035
83035
83035
83035
83035
83035
83035
83035
83035
83035

83036



05/14/2020 09:01 AM INVOICE GL DISTRIBUTION REPORT FOR CITY OF HILLSDALE Page: 6/8
User: gkeasal EXP CHECK RUN DATES 05/01/2020 - 05/14/2020
DB: Hillsdale BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED OPEN AND PAID
BANK CODE: GC
GL Number Invoice Date Vendor Invoice Desc. Invoice Due Date Amountheck #
Invoice Age: Less Than 30 Days
Check 83036
Total For Check 83036 160.04
Check 83037
401-900.000-975.040 05/14/20 WALMART COMMUNITY CITY HALL WIRELESS KEYBOARD & MOUSE 031185 05/14/20 19.98 83037
401-900.000-975.040 05/14/20 WALMART COMMUNITY 65" TV FOR CITY HALL COPMUTER DISPL 001440 05/14/20 428.00 83037
Total For Check 83037 447.98
Check 83038
101-336.000-740.000 05/14/20 WATKINS OIL COMPANY APRIL 2020 FLEET FUEL 01-000150 05/14/20 57.97 83038
588-588.000-740.000 05/14/20 WATKINS OIL COMPANY APRIL 2020 FLEET FUEL 01-000140 05/14/20 215.14 83038
640-444.000-740.000 05/14/20 WATKINS OIL COMPANY APRIL 2020 FLEET FUEL 01-000120 05/14/20 997.20 83038
640-444.000-740.301 05/14/20 WATKINS OIL COMPANY APRIL 2020 FLEET FUEL 01-000110 05/14/20 428.43 83038
Total For Check 83038 1,698.74
Total For Age Less Than 30 Days 37,974.00



05/14/2020 09:01 AM INVOICE GL DISTRIBUTION REPORT FOR CITY OF HILLSDALE
User: gkeasal EXP CHECK RUN DATES 05/01/2020 - 05/14/2020
DB: Hillsdale BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED OPEN AND PAID

BANK CODE: GC

Page: 7/8

GL Number Invoice Date Vendor Invoice Desc. Invoice Due Date Amountheck #
Fund Totals:

Fund 101 GENERAL FUND 16,689.68

Fund 202 MAJOR ST./TRUNKLINE FUND 2,948.52

Fund 203 LOCAL ST. FUND 1,796.28

Fund 208 RECREATION FUND 520.84

Fund 247 TAX INCREMENT FINANCE ATH. 700.00

Fund 271 LIBRARY FUND 1,382.19

Fund 401 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND 1,658.77

Fund 481 AIRPORT IMPROVEMENT FUND 29.72

Fund 588 DIAL-A-RIDE FUND 9,212.29

Fund 633 PUBLIC SERVICES INV. FUND 367.38

Fund 640 REVOLVING MOBILE EQUIP. FUND 2,227.68

Fund 699 DPS LEAVE AND BENEFITS FUND 440.65

Total For All Funds: 37,974.00

--- TOTALS BY GL DISTRIBUTION ---

101-000.000-123.000 PREPAID EXPENSES 1,100.48
101-000.000-690.000 OTHER REFUNDS 150.00
101-172.000-715.000 HEALTH AND LIFE INSURANCE 90.56
101-173.000-715.000 HEALTH AND LIFE INSURANCE 116.63
101-173.000-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 690.50
101-175.000-806.000 LEGAL SERVICES 1,282.50
101-191.000-905.000 PUBLISHING / NOTICES 78.70
101-209.000-715.000 HEALTH AND LIFE INSURANCE 26.14
101-209.000-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 1,350.86
101-215.000-715.000 HEALTH AND LIFE INSURANCE 90.56
101-215.000-726.000 SUPPLIES 70.70
101-215.000-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 533.20
101-219.000-715.000 HEALTH AND LIFE INSURANCE 142.83
101-219.000-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 1,024.00
101-253.000-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 1,128.00
101-265.000-726.000 SUPPLIES 24.96
101-265.000-726.000-CV SUPPLIES 252.73
101-265.000-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 1,323.47
101-265.000-920.000 UTILITIES 551.22
101-265.000-925.000 TELEPHONE 112.00
101-276.000-726.000 SUPPLIES 448.00
101-295.000-715.000 HEALTH AND LIFE INSURANCE 52.27
101-295.000-726.000 SUPPLIES 67.65
101-295.000-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 725.48
101-295.000-920.000 UTILITIES 300.20
101-295.000-925.000 TELEPHONE 223.29
101-301.000-715.000 HEALTH AND LIFE INSURANCE 830.78
101-301.000-726.000 SUPPLIES 1,208.30
101-301.000-742.000 CLOTHING / UNIFORMS 215.88
101-301.000-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 210.04
101-336.000-715.000 HEALTH AND LIFE INSURANCE 142.84
101-336.000-726.000 SUPPLIES 35.46
101-336.000-740.000 FUEL AND LUBRICANTS 57.97
101-336.000-742.000 CLOTHING / UNIFORMS 138.70
101-336.000-920.000 UTILITIES 200.89
101-400.000-715.000 HEALTH AND LIFE INSURANCE 90.56
101-400.000-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 103.43
101-441.000-715.000 HEALTH AND LIFE INSURANCE 142.83
101-441.000-726.000 SUPPLIES 14.08
101-441.000-742.000 CLOTHING / UNIFORMS 49,72
101-441.000-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 225.97
101-441.000-920.000 UTILITIES 180.00
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User: gkeasal EXP CHECK RUN DATES 05/01/2020 - 05/14/2020
DB: Hillsdale BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED OPEN AND PAID

BANK CODE: GC

GL Number Invoice Date Vendor Invoice Desc. Invoice Due Date Amountheck #
101-447.000-715.000 HEALTH AND LIFE INSURANCE 90.56
101-756.000-726.000 SUPPLIES 794.74
202-460.000-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 110.66
202-460.500-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 887.86
202-470.000-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 1,950.00
203-460.000-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 146.28
203-470.000-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 1,650.00
208-000.000-667.000 RENTS 325.00
208-000.000-692.000 OTHER REVENUE 100.00
208-751.000-715.000 HEALTH AND LIFE INSURANCE 52.41
208-751.000-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 43.43
247-900.000-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 700.00
271-790.000-715.000 HEALTH AND LIFE INSURANCE 116.70
271-790.000-726.000 SUPPLIES 50.19
271-790.000-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 539.76
271-790.000-810.000 DUES AND SUBSCRIPTIONS 370.12
271-790.000-920.000 UTILITIES 249.42
271-790.000-925.000 TELEPHONE 56.00
401-276.000-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 253.75
401-453.000-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 957.04
401-900.000-975.040 COMPREHENSIVE COMPUTER UPDATE 447.98
481-000.000-265.000 ACCRUED SALES TAX 29.72
588-588.000-715.000 HEALTH AND LIFE INSURANCE 156.81
588-588.000-726.000 SUPPLIES 14.34
588-588.000-730.000 VEH./EQUIP. MAINT. SUPPLIES 76.00
588-588.000-740.000 FUEL AND LUBRICANTS 215.14
588-588.000-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 8,750.00
633-000.000-111.000 INVENTORY - MAT. AND SUPPLIES 352.38
633-233.000-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 15.00
640-444.000-715.000 HEALTH AND LIFE INSURANCE 116.70
640-444.000-726.000 SUPPLIES 9.43
640-444.000-730.000 VEH./EQUIP. MAINT. SUPPLIES 556.53
640-444.000-730.301 POLICE VEH/EQUP MAINT SUPPLIE 6.58
640-444.000-740.000 FUEL AND LUBRICANTS 997.20
640-444.000-740.301 FUEL AND LUBRICANTS-POLICE 428.43
640-444.000-742.000 CLOTHING / UNIFORMS 22.32
640-444.000-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 90.49

699-441.000-715.000 HEALTH AND LIFE INSURANCE 440.65
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User: gkeasal EXP CHECK RUN DATES 05/01/2020 - 05/14/2020

DB: Hillsdale BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED OPEN AND PAID
BANK CODE: BPUAP

GL Number Invoice Date Vendor Invoice Desc. Invoice Due Date Amountheck #

Invoice Age: Less Than 30 Days

Check 109

582-000.000-265.000 05/11/20 STATE OF MICHIGAN SALES TAX 04.30.2020 05/11/20 27,805.68 109

582-000.000-693.000 05/11/20 STATE OF MICHIGAN SALES TAX 04.30.2020 05/11/20 (176.33) 109
Total For Check 109 27,629.35

Check 110

582-175.000-801.000 05/14/20 MICHIGAN PUBLIC POWER AGENCY MPPA EXPENSES INCURRED FOR APRIL 20200510013 05/14/20 225.16 110
Total For Check 110 225.16

Check 72595

582-175.000-925.000 05/14/20 ACD MONTHLY FIBER LEASE 42187-146 05/14/20 122.24 72595

590-175.000-925.000 05/14/20 ACD POT'S FOR WWTP 11058-104 05/14/20 91.68 72595

590-175.000-925.000 05/14/20 ACD MONTHLY FIBER LEASE 42187-146 05/14/20 61.12 72595

591-175.000-925.000 05/14/20 ACD POT'S FOR WTP 11060-104 05/14/20 91.68 72595

591-175.000-925.000 05/14/20 ACD MONTHLY FIBER LEASE 42187-146 05/14/20 61.12 72595
Total For Check 72595 427.84

Check 72596

582-175.000-726.007-CV 05/14/20 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC PLASTICE SPRAY BOTTLES 1IMW1-XGGY-JWCG  05/14/20 10.93 72596

582-175.000-726.007-CV 05/14/20 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC DISINFECTTANT WIPES INLT-TGRV-1KYN 05/14/20 49.00 72596

582-175.000-801.200 05/14/20 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC SSD HARD DRIVES FOR BACKUP AND COPM 19M3-9MGK-DXMM  05/14/20 96.96 72596

582-175.000-930.000 05/14/20 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC WAREHOUSE BATHROOM HOT WATER HEATER 1Q6K-M47F-KCL7 05/14/20 154.49 72596

590-175.000-726.007-CV 05/14/20 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC PLASTICE SPRAY BOTTLES 1IMW1-XGGY-JWCG  05/14/20 5.47 72596

590-175.000-726.007-CV 05/14/20 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC DISINFECTTANT WIPES INLT-TGRV-1KYN 05/14/20 24.50 72596

590-175.000-801.200 05/14/20 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC SSD HARD DRIVES FOR BACKUP AND COPM 19M3-9MGK-DXMM  05/14/20 16.49 72596

591-175.000-726.007-CV 05/14/20 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC PLASTICE SPRAY BOTTLES 1IMW1-XGGY-JWCG  05/14/20 5.46 72596

591-175.000-726.007-CV 05/14/20 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC DISINFECTTANT WIPES INLT-TGRV-1KYN 05/14/20 24.50 72596

591-175.000-801.200 05/14/20 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC 512 GB SSD HARD DRIVE FOR WTP SCADA 1GVK-3PHP-1XXG  05/14/20 59.98 72596

591-175.000-801.200 05/14/20 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC SSD HARD DRIVES FOR BACKUP AND COPM 19M3-9MGK-DXMM  05/14/20 16.50 72596

591-544.000-930.000 05/14/20 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC LIGHT BULBS 1JQ9-6K7J-MVOW  05/14/20 24.94 72596
Total For Check 72596 489.22

Check 72597

582-175.000-930.000 05/14/20 AMERICAN COPPER AND BRASS, LL(ELECTRIC CONNECTORS/BULBS 20INV016122 05/14/20 28.33 72597

582-175.000-930.000 05/14/20 AMERICAN COPPER AND BRASS, LL(ELECTRIC CONNECTORS/BULBS 20INV016237 05/14/20 12.25 72597

582-175.000-930.000 05/14/20 AMERICAN COPPER AND BRASS, LL(ELECTRIC CONNECTORS/BULBS 20INV016121 05/14/20 16.95 72597

582-543.000-726.000 05/14/20 AMERICAN COPPER AND BRASS, LL(PIPE FITTINGS 20INV015575 05/14/20 3.85 72597

590-547.000-930.000 05/14/20 AMERICAN COPPER AND BRASS, LL(PLUMBING FOR PEW LINE WWTP 20INV016541 05/14/20 230.74 72597

590-547.000-930.000 05/14/20 AMERICAN COPPER AND BRASS, LL(PLUMBING FOR PEW LINE WWTP 200NV016371 05/14/20 172.00 72597

590-547.000-930.000 05/14/20 AMERICAN COPPER AND BRASS, LL(PLUMBING FOR PEW LINE WWTP 20INV016236 05/14/20 426.00 72597
Total For Check 72597 890.12

Check 72598

582-000.000-202.000 05/13/20 APPLE RUN APTS HILLSDALE LLC UB refund for account: 012628 05/13/2020 05/14/20 109.63 72598
Total For Check 72598 109.63

Check 72599

591-000.000-202.000 05/13/20 APPLE RUN APTS HILLSDALE LLC UB refund for account: 012627 05/13/2020 05/14/20 196.83 72599
Total For Check 72599 196.83

Check 72600

582-175.000-726.000 05/14/20 ARROW SWIFT PRINTING COPY PAPER 152052 05/14/20 94.00 72600

590-175.000-726.000 05/14/20 ARROW SWIFT PRINTING COPY PAPER 152052 05/14/20 47.00 72600

591-175.000-726.000 05/14/20 ARROW SWIFT PRINTING COPY PAPER 152052 05/14/20 47.00 72600
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User: gkeasal EXP CHECK RUN DATES 05/01/2020 - 05/14/2020
DB: Hillsdale BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED OPEN AND PAID

BANK CODE: BPUAP

GL Number Invoice Date Vendor Invoice Desc. Invoice Due Date Amountheck #

Invoice Age: Less Than 30 Days
Check 72600

Total For Check 72600 188.00

Check 72601

582-000.000-202.000 05/12/20 BARR, LAURIE K UB refund for account: 012481 05/12/2020 05/14/20 24.27 72601

590-000.000-202.000 05/12/20 BARR, LAURIE K UB refund for account: 012481 05/12/2020 05/14/20 7.85 72601

591-000.000-202.000 05/12/20 BARR, LAURIE K UB refund for account: 012481 05/12/2020 05/14/20 6.72 72601
Total For Check 72601 38.84

Check 72602

582-175.000-715.000 05/14/20 BLUE CROSS & BLUE SHIELD OF M DENTAL & VISION INSURANCE GROUP 007 015501 05/14/20 1,075.49 72602

590-175.000-715.000 05/14/20 BLUE CROSS & BLUE SHIELD OF M DENTAL & VISION INSURANCE GROUP 007 015501 05/14/20 343.57 72602

591-175.000-715.000 05/14/20 BLUE CROSS & BLUE SHIELD OF M DENTAL & VISION INSURANCE GROUP 007 015501 05/14/20 395.81 72602
Total For Check 72602 1,814.87

Check 72603

582-175.000-801.000 05/14/20 BRIDGESTONE AMERICAS, INC MONTHLY PROCESSING 612034 05/14/20 1,668.32 72603

590-175.000-801.000 05/14/20 BRIDGESTONE AMERICAS, INC MONTHLY PROCESSING 612034 05/14/20 834.16 72603

591-175.000-801.000 05/14/20 BRIDGESTONE AMERICAS, INC MONTHLY PROCESSING 612034 05/14/20 834.16 72603
Total For Check 72603 3,336.64

Check 72604

582-544.000-740.000 05/14/20 BRINER OIL CO, INC HYDRAULIC OIL 569074 05/14/20 404.25 72604

590-547.000-930.000 05/14/20 BRINER OIL CO, INC DIESEL FUEL WWTP GENERATOR 109048 05/14/20 142.50 72604
Total For Check 72604 546.75

Check 72605

582-000.000-123.000 05/14/20 BS&A SOFTWARE ANNAUL SERVICE 128818-BPU 05/14/20 1,019.00 72605

590-000.000-123.000 05/14/20 BS&A SOFTWARE ANNAUL SERVICE 128818-BPU 05/14/20 509.50 72605

591-000.000-123.000 05/14/20 BS&A SOFTWARE ANNAUL SERVICE 128818-BPU 05/14/20 509.50 72605
Total For Check 72605 2,038.00

Check 72606

582-175.000-801.000 05/14/20 BSB COMMUNICATIONS INC CALL HOLDING ORDER FOR BPU & DIAL A 152837-BPU 05/14/20 126.88 72606

582-175.000-925.000 05/14/20 BSB COMMUNICATIONS INC ETHERFAX MONTHLY CHARGES 152736-BPU 05/14/20 28.00 72606

590-175.000-801.000 05/14/20 BSB COMMUNICATIONS INC CALL HOLDING ORDER FOR BPU & DIAL A 152837-BPU 05/14/20 63.44 72606

590-175.000-925.000 05/14/20 BSB COMMUNICATIONS INC ETHERFAX MONTHLY CHARGES 152736-BPU 05/14/20 14.00 72606

591-175.000-801.000 05/14/20 BSB COMMUNICATIONS INC CALL HOLDING ORDER FOR BPU & DIAL A 152837-BPU 05/14/20 63.43 72606

591-175.000-925.000 05/14/20 BSB COMMUNICATIONS INC ETHERFAX MONTHLY CHARGES 152736-BPU 05/14/20 14.00 72606
Total For Check 72606 309.75

Check 72607

582-543.000-930.000 05/14/20 CEM SUPPLY, INC DIES FOR PIPE THREADER 137222/1 05/14/20 102.24 72607
Total For Check 72607 102.24

Check 72608

582-175.000-930.000 05/14/20 CINTAS CORPORATION MATT'S 4050274102 05/14/20 20.00 72608

582-175.000-930.000 05/14/20 CINTAS CORPORATION MATT'S 4049643147 05/14/20 20.00 72608

590-175.000-930.000 05/14/20 CINTAS CORPORATION MATT'S 4050274102 05/14/20 10.00 72608

590-175.000-930.000 05/14/20 CINTAS CORPORATION MATT'S 4049643147 05/14/20 10.00 72608

591-175.000-930.000 05/14/20 CINTAS CORPORATION MATT'S 4050274102 05/14/20 10.00 72608

591-175.000-930.000 05/14/20 CINTAS CORPORATION MATT'S 4049643147 05/14/20 10.00 72608
Total For Check 72608 80.00

Check 72609
582-175.000-820.000 05/14/20 CITY OF HILLSDALE APRIL 2020 PILOT 04.30.2020 05/14/20 49,729.41 72609
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User: gkeasal EXP CHECK RUN DATES 05/01/2020 - 05/14/2020

DB: Hillsdale BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED OPEN AND PAID
BANK CODE: BPUAP

GL Number Invoice Date Vendor Invoice Desc. Invoice Due Date Amountheck #

Invoice Age: Less Than 30 Days

Check 72609

590-175.000-820.000 05/14/20 CITY OF HILLSDALE APRIL 2020 PILOT 04.30.2020 05/14/20 9,695.74 72609

591-175.000-820.000 05/14/20 CITY OF HILLSDALE APRIL 2020 PILOT 04.30.2020 05/14/20 6,824.97 72609
Total For Check 72609 66,250.12

Check 72610

582-000.000-249.100 05/14/20 COMMUNITY ACTION AGENCY OPERATION ROUND-UP 04.30.2020 05/14/20 2,554.90 72610
Total For Check 72610 2,554.90

Check 72611

582-175.000-726.000 05/14/20 CURRENT OFFICE SOLUTIONS CORRECTION TAPE, FNGRTP MOSITENER & 643238-00 05/14/20 37.74 72611

582-175.000-726.000 05/14/20 CURRENT OFFICE SOLUTIONS NAME PLATE - PETE BECKER 043272-00 05/14/20 7.50 72611

582-175.000-726.000 05/14/20 CURRENT OFFICE SOLUTIONS TONER - KELLEY 643548-00 05/14/20 30.60 72611

582-175.000-726.007-CV 05/14/20 CURRENT OFFICE SOLUTIONS FACE MASK 642862-00 05/14/20 50.00 72611

582-175.000-801.000 05/14/20 CURRENT OFFICE SOLUTIONS LEASE/COPIES 320047 05/14/20 378.27 72611

590-175.000-726.000 05/14/20 CURRENT OFFICE SOLUTIONS CORRECTION TAPE, FNGRTP MOSITENER & 643238-00 05/14/20 18.87 72611

590-175.000-726.000 05/14/20 CURRENT OFFICE SOLUTIONS NAME PLATE - PETE BECKER 043272-00 05/14/20 3.75 72611

590-175.000-726.000 05/14/20 CURRENT OFFICE SOLUTIONS TONER - KELLEY 643548-00 05/14/20 15.30 72611

590-175.000-726.007-CV 05/14/20 CURRENT OFFICE SOLUTIONS FACE MASK 642862-00 05/14/20 25.00 72611

590-175.000-801.000 05/14/20 CURRENT OFFICE SOLUTIONS LEASE/COPIES 320047 05/14/20 189.13 72611

591-175.000-726.000 05/14/20 CURRENT OFFICE SOLUTIONS CORRECTION TAPE, FNGRTP MOSITENER & 643238-00 05/14/20 18.86 72611

591-175.000-726.000 05/14/20 CURRENT OFFICE SOLUTIONS NAME PLATE - PETE BECKER 043272-00 05/14/20 3.74 72611

591-175.000-726.000 05/14/20 CURRENT OFFICE SOLUTIONS TONER - KELLEY 643548-00 05/14/20 15.29 72611

591-175.000-726.007-CV 05/14/20 CURRENT OFFICE SOLUTIONS FACE MASK 642862-00 05/14/20 25.00 72611

591-175.000-801.000 05/14/20 CURRENT OFFICE SOLUTIONS LEASE/COPIES 320047 05/14/20 189.13 72611
Total For Check 72611 1,008.18

Check 72612

582-000.000-202.000 05/05/20 DEXTER, KATHLEEN M UB refund for account: 023158 05/05/2020 05/14/20 20.52 72612
Total For Check 72612 20.52

Check 72613

582-000.000-202.000 05/05/20 DEXTER, KATHLEEN M UB refund for account: 023159 05/05/2020 05/14/20 8.26 72613
Total For Check 72613 8.26

Check 72614

582-175.000-930.000 05/14/20 EAST 2 WEST ENTERPRISES, INC CLEANING FOR APRIL 4-13/4-27 8859 05/14/20 70.00 72614

590-175.000-930.000 05/14/20 EAST 2 WEST ENTERPRISES, INC CLEANING FOR APRIL 4-13/4-27 8859 05/14/20 35.00 72614

591-175.000-930.000 05/14/20 EAST 2 WEST ENTERPRISES, INC CLEANING FOR APRIL 4-13/4-27 8859 05/14/20 35.00 72614
Total For Check 72614 140.00

Check 72615

582-175.000-930.000 05/14/20 FAMILY FARM & HOME TRIAZICIDE 628/54 05/14/20 9.99 72615

590-546.000-930.000 05/14/20 FAMILY FARM & HOME IRON OUT, HARDWARE 631/54 05/14/20 3.74 72615

591-545.000-930.000 05/14/20 FAMILY FARM & HOME IRON OUT, HARDWARE 630/54 05/14/20 11.99 72615
Total For Check 72615 25.72

Check 72616

590-175.000-801.000 05/14/20 FLEIS & VANDENBRINK GIS SUPPORT 55634 05/14/20 1,024.92 72616

591-175.000-801.000 05/14/20 FLEIS & VANDENBRINK GIS SUPPORT 55634 05/14/20 1,024.92 72616
Total For Check 72616 2,049.84

Check 72617

582-544.000-930.000 05/14/20 GELZER & SON INC PAINT SUPPLIES A224643 05/14/20 12.99 72617

582-544.000-930.000 05/14/20 GELZER & SON INC PAINT SUPPLIES A223956 05/14/20 11.22 72617
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User: gkeasal EXP CHECK RUN DATES 05/01/2020 - 05/14/2020

DB: Hillsdale BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED OPEN AND PAID
BANK CODE: BPUAP

GL Number Invoice Date Vendor Invoice Desc. Invoice Due Date Amountheck #

Invoice Age: Less Than 30 Days

Check 72617

590-547.000-930.000 05/14/20 GELZER & SON INC WORK PLATFORM A225614 05/14/20 79.99 72617
Total For Check 72617 104.20

Check 72618

582-543.000-930.050 05/14/20 GEORGE INSTRUMENT CO FREIGHT 20-14134 05/14/20 95.55 72618
Total For Check 72618 95.55

Check 72619

590-547.000-801.000 05/14/20 GLOBAL ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTI! CHRONIC TOXICITY TESTING WWTP 4923 05/14/20 600.00 72619
Total For Check 72619 600.00

Check 72620

582-000.000-202.000 05/05/20 GUMM, ASHLEY M UBR refund for account: 024328 05/05/2020 05/14/20 27.00 72620
Total For Check 72620 27.00

Check 72621

590-547.000-726.900 05/14/20 HEFFERNAN SOFT WATER SERVICE DISTILLED WATER WWTP LAB 225 05/14/20 17.50 72621
Total For Check 72621 17.50

Check 72622

591-175.000-905.000 05/14/20 HILLSDALE MEDIA GROUP HYDRANT FLUSHING NOTICES IN APRIL 2004-00000849 05/14/20 48.72 72622
Total For Check 72622 48.72

Check 72623

591-544.000-801.000 05/14/20 HYDROCORP CROSS CONNECTION CONTROL PROGRAM FE 0056943-IN 05/14/20 1,333.00 72623
Total For Check 72623 1,333.00

Check 72624

590-000.000-123.000 05/14/20 ITRON, INC ITRON MVRS METER READING JUNE 1 202 555422 05/14/20 511.88 72624

591-000.000-123.000 05/14/20 ITRON, INC ITRON MVRS METER READING JUNE 1 202 555422 05/14/20 511.88 72624
Total For Check 72624 1,023.76

Check 72625

590-546.000-930.000 05/14/20 JACK DOHNEY COMPANIES VACTOR LEAD HOSE 1"X25' A32739 05/14/20 131.30 72625
Total For Check 72625 131.30

Check 72626

582-543.000-801.000 05/14/20 JOHNSON CONTROLS FIRE PROTECT: QUARTERLY FIRE PP 34149895 05/14/20 1,763.00 72626
Total For Check 72626 1,763.00

Check 72627

582-000.000-249.100 05/14/20 LARA - MI PUBLIC SERVICE COMM: "LIEAF-6099 APRIL 2020 P.A. 95" 04.30.2020 05/14/20 5,492.83 72627
Total For Check 72627 5,492.83

Check 72628

582-000.000-202.000 05/05/20 LOPRESTO, MELINDA E UB refund for account: 026701 05/05/2020 05/14/20 98.20 72628
Total For Check 72628 98.20

Check 72629

582-175.000-806.000 05/14/20 LOVINGER & THOMPSON, LEGAL FEES 05/01/2020 05/14/20 75.00 72629
Total For Check 72629 75.00

Check 72630

590-546.000-930.000 05/14/20 MARKET HOUSE UPS SHIPPING 118827 05/14/20 17.79 72630
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INVOICE GL DISTRIBUTION REPORT FOR CITY OF HILLSDALE

EXP CHECK RUN DATES 05/01/2020 - 05/14/2020
BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED OPEN AND PAID
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BANK CODE:
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BPUAP

Invoice
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Due Date

Amountheck #

Invoice Age:
Check 72630

Check 72631

582-175.000-880.
582-175.000-880.
590-175.000-880.
590-175.000-880.
591-175.000-880.
591-175.000-880.

Check 72632

590-547.000-801.
590-547.000-801.
590-547.000-801.
590-547.000-801.
590-547.000-801.
590-547.000-801.
590-547.000-801.

Check 72633

582-175.000-920.
590-175.000-920.
590-547.000-920.
590-547.000-920.
591-175.000-920.
591-545.000-920.

Check 72634

582-175.000-810.
590-175.000-810.
591-175.000-810.

Check 72635

591-544.000-930.

Check 72636

582-000.000-202.

Check 72637

582-000.000-158.

Check 72638

582-000.000-202.
590-000.000-202.
591-000.000-202.

000
000
000
000
000
000

000
000
000
000
000
000
000

400
400
400
400
400
400

000
000
000

000-20

000
000
000

Less Than 30 Days

05/14/20
05/14/20
05/14/20
05/14/20
05/14/20
05/14/20

05/14/20
05/14/20
05/14/20
05/14/20
05/14/20
05/14/20
05/14/20

05/14/20
05/14/20
05/14/20
05/14/20
05/14/20
05/14/20

05/14/20
05/14/20
05/14/20

05/14/20

05/05/20

05/14/20

05/05/20
05/05/20
05/05/20

MCKIBBIN MEDIA GROUP
MCKIBBIN MEDIA GROUP
MCKIBBIN MEDIA GROUP
MCKIBBIN MEDIA GROUP
MCKIBBIN MEDIA GROUP
MCKIBBIN MEDIA GROUP

MERIT
MERIT
MERIT
MERIT
MERIT
MERIT
MERIT

LABORATORIES
LABORATORIES
LABORATORIES
LABORATORIES
LABORATORIES
LABORATORIES
LABORATORIES

MICH GAS UTILITIES
MICH GAS UTILITIES
MICH GAS UTILITIES
MICH GAS UTILITIES
MICH GAS UTILITIES
MICH GAS UTILITIES

MICHIGAN
MICHIGAN
MICHIGAN

MICHIGAN PIPE & VALVE

MILLER, JONATHAN C

MT ENGINEERING, LLC

NUNEZ,
NUNEZ,
NUNEZ,

JANE L
JANE L
JANE L

MUNICIPAL LEAGUE
MUNICIPAL LEAGUE
MUNICIPAL LEAGUE

Total For Check

ADS
ADS
ADS
ADS
ADS
ADS

Total For Check

BEF COM, PLIANCE
BEF COM, PLIANCE
BEF COM, PLIANCE
BEF COM, PLIANCE
BEF COM, PLIANCE
BEF COM, PLIANCE
BEF COM, PLIANCE

Total For Check

72630

72631

SAMPLING
SAMPLING
SAMPLING
SAMPLING
SAMPLING
SAMPLING
SAMPLING

72632

NATURAL GAS UTILITY - WAREHOUSE
NATURAL GAS UTILITY - WAREHOUSE

NATURAL GAS UTILITY

- WWTP

NATURAL GAS UTILITY - WWTP
NATURAL GAS UTILITY - WAREHOUSE
NATURAL GAS UTILITY - WTP

Total For Check

MEMBERSHIP DUES
MEMBERSHIP DUES
MEMBERSHIP DUES

Total For Check

WATER LINE MATERIALS BACON

Total For Check

UB refund for account:

Total For Check

OFFICE DESIGN

Total For Check

UB refund for account:
UB refund for account:
UB refund for account:

Total For Check

72633
07/01/2020 - 6/30/2
07/01/2020 - 6/30/2
07/01/2020 - 6/30/2
72634
STREET
72635
026058
72636
72637
024554
024554
024554

72638

131-00079-003
131-00074-0003
131-00079-003
131-00074-0003
131-00079-003
131-00074-0003

13351
13367
13432
13498
13615
13576
13513

2950172419
2950172419
2950024275
2950458610
2950172419
2950049036

05/01/2020
05/01/2020
05/01/2020

J021576

05/05/2020

01904-4

05/05/2020
05/05/2020
05/05/2020

05/14/20
05/14/20
05/14/20
05/14/20
05/14/20
05/14/20

05/14/20
05/14/20
05/14/20
05/14/20
05/14/20
05/14/20
05/14/20

05/14/20
05/14/20
05/14/20
05/14/20
05/14/20
05/14/20

05/14/20
05/14/20
05/14/20

05/14/20

05/14/20

05/14/20

05/14/20
05/14/20
05/14/20

17.79

91.16
97.00
45.58
48.50
45.57
48.50

376.31

286.50
286.50
286.50
286.50
286.50
286.50
168.25

1,887.25

173.35
86.68
101.62
698.07
86.67
277.29

1,423.68

2,632.00
1,316.00
1,316.00

5,264.00

300.43

300.43

91.00

91.00

400.00

400.00

77.85
29.03
24.87

131.75

72631
72631
72631
72631
72631
72631

72632
72632
72632
72632
72632
72632
72632

72633
72633
72633
72633
72633
72633

72634
72634
72634

72635

72636

72637

72638
72638
72638
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User: gkeasal EXP CHECK RUN DATES 05/01/2020 - 05/14/2020

DB: Hillsdale BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED OPEN AND PAID
BANK CODE: BPUAP

GL Number Invoice Date Vendor Invoice Desc. Invoice Due Date Amountheck #

Invoice Age: Less Than 30 Days

Check 72639

582-000.000-202.000 05/05/20 OHRMAN, JOSEPH J UB refund for account: 023397 05/05/2020 05/14/20 62.67 72639
Total For Check 72639 62.67

Check 72640

591-000.000-202.000 05/05/20 OHRMAN, JOSEPH J UB refund for account: 025201 05/05/2020 05/14/20 214.60 72640
Total For Check 72640 214.60

Check 72641

582-175.000-801.000 05/14/20 ONLINE INFORMATION SERVICES MONTHLY PROCESSING 173800000095 05/14/20 54.86 72641

582-175.000-801.000 05/14/20 ONLINE INFORMATION SERVICES MONTHLY PROCESSING 993735 05/14/20 47.45 72641

590-175.000-801.000 05/14/20 ONLINE INFORMATION SERVICES MONTHLY PROCESSING 173800000095 05/14/20 27.43 72641

590-175.000-801.000 05/14/20 ONLINE INFORMATION SERVICES MONTHLY PROCESSING 993735 05/14/20 23.72 72641

591-175.000-801.000 05/14/20 ONLINE INFORMATION SERVICES MONTHLY PROCESSING 173800000095 05/14/20 27.44 72641

591-175.000-801.000 05/14/20 ONLINE INFORMATION SERVICES MONTHLY PROCESSING 993735 05/14/20 23.73 72641
Total For Check 72641 204.63

Check 72642

582-544.000-730.000 05/14/20 PERFORMANCE AUTOMOTIVE STANDBY GEN REPAIR 10284-1314818 05/14/20 22.09 72642

582-544.000-730.000 05/14/20 PERFORMANCE AUTOMOTIVE FILTER 10284-1317521 05/14/20 23.49 72642

590-546.000-730.039 05/14/20 PERFORMANCE AUTOMOTIVE VAN STROBE BULB 10284-1319155 05/14/20 30.19 72642
Total For Check 72642 75.77

Check 72643

582-000.000-110.000 05/14/20 POWERLINE SUPPLY INVENTORY 56462329 05/14/20 188.30 72643

582-000.000-110.000 05/14/20 POWERLINE SUPPLY INVENTORY 56462575 05/14/20 2,236.00 72643

582-000.000-110.000 05/14/20 POWERLINE SUPPLY INVENTORY 56465115 05/14/20 609.04 72643
Total For Check 72643 3,033.34

Check 72644

590-547.000-801.000 05/14/20 SAFETY SYSTEMS, INC QUARTERLY LEASE MAINT AND MONITORIN 505224 05/14/20 180.00 72644
Total For Check 72644 180.00

Check 72645

582-000.000-202.000 05/05/20 SMITH'S FLOWERS UB refund for account: 026290 05/05/2020 05/14/20 159.61 72645

590-000.000-202.000 05/05/20 SMITH'S FLOWERS UB refund for account: 026290 05/05/2020 05/14/20 79.01 72645

591-000.000-202.000 05/05/20 SMITH'S FLOWERS UB refund for account: 026290 05/05/2020 05/14/20 62.63 72645
Total For Check 72645 301.25

Check 72646

582-000.000-202.000 05/05/20 SMITH, LAURA J UB refund for account: 018594 05/05/2020 05/14/20 17.67 72646

590-000.000-202.000 05/05/20 SMITH, LAURA J UB refund for account: 018594 05/05/2020 05/14/20 13.10 72646

591-000.000-202.000 05/05/20 SMITH, LAURA J UB refund for account: 018594 05/05/2020 05/14/20 11.22 72646
Total For Check 72646 41.99

Check 72647

582-175.000-801.000 05/14/20 SONIT SYSTEMS, LLC BPU ADOBE PRO LICENSING 60417 05/14/20 607.01 72647

590-175.000-801.000 05/14/20 SONIT SYSTEMS, LLC BPU ADOBE PRO LICENSING 60417 05/14/20 303.51 72647

591-175.000-801.000 05/14/20 SONIT SYSTEMS, LLC BPU ADOBE PRO LICENSING 60417 05/14/20 303.50 72647
Total For Check 72647 1,214.02

Check 72648

590-547.000-930.000 05/14/20 STAR CRANE & HOIST, INC CRANE & HOIST OSHA INSPECTIONS AND 14781-I 05/14/20 630.00 72648
Total For Check 72648 630.00
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Due Date

Amountheck #

Invoice Age: Less Than 30 Days

Check 72649

591-543.000-801.

Check 72650

590-547.000-930.

Check 72651

582-544.000-801.
582-544.000-801.
590-546.000-801.
591-175.000-801.

Check 72652

582-000.000-202.

Check 72653

590-546.000-801.
591-175.000-801.

Check 72654

582-000.000-202.

Check 72655

582-544.000-801.
582-544.000-801.

000

000
000
000
000

000
000

300
300

05/14/20

05/14/20

05/14/20
05/14/20
05/14/20
05/14/20

05/05/20

05/14/20
05/14/20

05/05/20

05/14/20
05/14/20

STATE OF MICHIGAN EGLE

UTILITIES INSTRUMENTATION SERY

MILSOFT
MILSOFT
MILSOFT
MILSOFT

WALKUP, JANICE L

WIN - 911
WIN - 911

WOODBY, VICKI S

WRIGHT TREE SERVICE
WRIGHT TREE SERVICE

DRINKING WATER LABORATORY CERTIFICA 761-10510195

Total For Check 72649

FURNISH AND INSTALL 1 SIEMENS SITRA 530360238

Total For Check 72650

5-1-2020 MILSOFT DISPATCH SUPPORT
IVR 5-1-2020 SUBSCRIPTION FEE
IVR 5-1-2020 SUBSCRIPTION FEE
IVR 5-1-2020 SUBSCRIPTION FEE

Total For Check 72651

UB refund for account: 026345
Total For Check 72652

WTP & WWTP ANNUAL WINN-911 LICENSE
WTP & WWTP ANNUAL WINN-911 LICENSE

Total For Check 72653

UB refund for account: 021996

Total For Check 72654

TREE TRIMMING
TREE TRIMMING

Total For Check 72655

Total For Age Less Than 30 Days

20201993
20202372
20202372
20202372

05/05/2020

228XT350-202078
228XT350-202078

05/05/2020

042078588
042080742

05/14/20

05/14/20

05/14/20
05/14/20
05/14/20
05/14/20

05/14/20

05/14/20
05/14/20

05/14/20

05/14/20
05/14/20

2,737.02

2,737.02

6,410.00

6,410.00

666.67
259.78
129.89
129.90

1,186.24

90.75

90.75

495.00
495.00

990.00

7.45

7.45

4,112.40
4,112.40

8,224.80

156,787.58

72649

72650

72651
72651
72651
72651

72652

72653
72653

72654

72655
72655
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GL Number Invoice Date Vendor Invoice Desc. Invoice Due Date Amountheck #
Fund Totals:

Fund 582 ELECTRIC FUND 110,354.57

Fund 590 SEWER FUND 27,914.51

Fund 591 WATER FUND 18,518.50

Total For All Funds: 156,787.58

--- TOTALS BY GL DISTRIBUTION ---

582-000.000-110.000 INVENTORY 3,033.34
582-000.000-123.000 PREPAID EXPENSES 1,019.00
582-000.000-158.000-20 CONSTRUCTION WORK IN PROGRESS 400.00
582-000.000-202.000 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 794.88
582-000.000-249.100 LOW INCOME ENERGY ASSISTANCE 8,047.73
582-000.000-265.000 ACCRUED SALES TAX 27,805.68
582-000.000-693.000 MISC NON-OPERATING INCOME (176.33)
582-175.000-715.000 HEALTH AND LIFE INSURANCE 1,075.49
582-175.000-726.000 SUPPLIES 169.84
582-175.000-726.007-CV SUUPPLIES - COVID 19 109.93
582-175.000-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 3,107.95
582-175.000-801.200 COMPUTER 96.96
582-175.000-806.000 LEGAL SERVICES 75.00
582-175.000-810.000 DUES AND SUBSCRIPTIONS 2,632.00
582-175.000-820.000 PILOT 49,729.41
582-175.000-880.000 COMMUNITY PROMOTION 188.16
582-175.000-920.400 UTILITIES - GAS 173.35
582-175.000-925.000 TELEPHONE 150.24
582-175.000-930.000 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE 332.01
582-543.000-726.000 SUPPLIES 3.85
582-543.000-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 1,763.00
582-543.000-930.000 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE 102.24
582-543.000-930.050 REPAIRS & MAINT. - ENGINE #5 95.55
582-544.000-730.000 VEH./EQUIP. MAINT. SUPPLIES 45,58
582-544.000-740.000 FUEL AND LUBRICANTS 404.25
582-544.000-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 926.45
582-544.000-801.300 TREE TRIMMING 8,224.80
582-544.000-930.000 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE 24.21
590-000.000-123.000 PREPAID EXPENSES 1,021.38
590-000.000-202.000 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 128.99
590-175.000-715.000 HEALTH AND LIFE INSURANCE 343.57
590-175.000-726.000 SUPPLIES 84.92
590-175.000-726.007-CV SUUPPLIES - COVID 19 54.97
590-175.000-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 2,466.31
590-175.000-801.200 COMPUTER 16.49
590-175.000-810.000 DUES AND SUBSCRIPTIONS 1,316.00
590-175.000-820.000 PILOT 9,695.74
590-175.000-880.000 COMMUNITY PROMOTION 94.08
590-175.000-920.400 UTILITIES - GAS 86.68
590-175.000-925.000 TELEPHONE 166.80
590-175.000-930.000 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE 55.00
590-546.000-730.039 BPU VEHICLE MAINT/SUPPLIES 30.19
590-546.000-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 624.89
590-546.000-930.000 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE 152.83
590-547.000-726.900 SUPPLIES - LABORATORY 17.50
590-547.000-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 2,667.25
590-547.000-920.400 UTILITIES - GAS 799.69
590-547.000-930.000 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE 8,091.23
591-000.000-123.000 PREPAID EXPENSES 1,021.38
591-000.000-202.000 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 516.87
591-175.000-715.000 HEALTH AND LIFE INSURANCE 395.81
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GL Number Invoice Date Vendor Invoice Desc. Invoice Due Date Amountheck #
591-175.000-726.000 SUPPLIES 84.89
591-175.000-726.007-CV SUUPPLIES - COVID 19 54.96
591-175.000-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 3,091.21
591-175.000-801.200 COMPUTER 76.48
591-175.000-810.000 DUES AND SUBSCRIPTIONS 1,316.00
591-175.000-820.000 PILOT 6,824.97
591-175.000-880.000 COMMUNITY PROMOTION 94.07
591-175.000-905.000 PUBLISHING / NOTICES 48.72
591-175.000-920.400 UTILITIES - GAS 86.67
591-175.000-925.000 TELEPHONE 166.80
591-175.000-930.000 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE 55.00
591-543.000-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 2,737.02
591-544.000-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 1,333.00
591-544.000-930.000 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE 325.37
591-545.000-920.400 UTILITIES - GAS 277.29

591-545.000-930.000 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE 11.99



CITY COUNCIL MINUTES
City of Hillsdale
Hillsdale Community Library
May 18, 2020
7:00 P.M.

Regular Meeting
ELECTRONIC MEETING (COVID-19)

Call to Order and Pledge of Allegiance

Mayor Adam Stockford opened the meeting with the Pledge of Allegiance.
Roll Call
Mayor Adam Stockford called the meeting to order. Clerk Price took electronic roll call.

Council Members present: Adam Stockford, Mayor
R. Gregory Stuchell, Ward 1
Tony Vear, Ward 1
William Morrisey, Ward 2
Cynthia Pratt, Ward 2
Bruce Sharp, Ward 3
William Zeiser, Ward 3
Raymond Briner, Ward 4
Matthew Bell, Ward 4

Council Members absent: None
Present at Library: Penny Swan, Darrin Wisely, Glen Frobel
Present electronically: David Mackie (City Manager), Katy Price (City Clerk), Attorney John
Lovinger, Scott Hephner (Chief of Police/Fire), Jake Hammel (DPS Director), Chris McArthur
(BPU Director), Kristin Bauer (City Engineer), Ginger Moore (Airport Manager), Dennis Wainscott,
Jack McClain, Jason Blake, Eric Moore, Jeff King and Julian Kast.

Approval of Agenda

Motion to approve the agenda as amended by Council Member Morrisey, seconded by Council
Member Briner.

Roll call: Mayor Stockford Aye
Council Member Stuchell Aye
Council Member Vear Aye
Council Member Morrisey Aye
Council Member Zeiser Aye
Council Member Sharp Aye
Council Member Pratt Aye
Council Member Bell Aye
Council Member Briner Aye

Motion passed 9-0.

Public Comment

Penny Swan, 8 S. Manning Street, commented on her email in the communication section.
She stated that the city should have in person meetings across the board. She believes the
online gotomeetings do not work.

Jack McClain, Hillsdale County, commented on the BPU loan from another source in their
meeting minutes.
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May 18, 2020 City Council Minutes

Darrin Wisely, Hillsdale County, stated that the city should have in person meetings and
open city hall and the city up.

Consent Agenda

A. Approval of Bills

1. City Claims of April 30, 2020: $507,380.77

2. BPU Claims of April 30, 2020: $157,548.10

3. Payroll of April 30, 2020: $168,402.30

City Council Minutes of May 4, 2020

Finance Minutes of May 4, 2020

BPU Purchase of Preventative Maintenance and Fleet Management Software
April 2020 Finance Report

moow

Council Member Vear questioned the preventative maintenance which was addressed by City
Manager Mackie.

Council Member Bell asked the reason of the software. City Manager Mackie stated that the BPU
didn’t have the software for asset management.

Motion by Council Member Morrisey, seconded by Council Member Vear to approve the consent
agenda as presented.

Roll call: Mayor Stockford Aye
Council Member Stuchell Aye
Council Member Vear Aye
Council Member Morrisey Aye
Council Member Zeiser Aye
Council Member Sharp Aye
Council Member Pratt Aye
Council Member Bell Aye
Council Member Briner Aye

Motion passed 9-0.

Communications /Petitions

Airport Manager Letter to Congressman Walberg

Center for Family Health Newsletter

Press Release MEDC: Michigan Women Forward Small Business Recovery
BPU Safety Award

BPU RP3 Press Release

Penny Swan Email

mTmoows

Council discussion ensued on Penny Swan’s email and opening City Hall for meetings.
Constitutional rights, public safety of the general welfare and proper processes were discussed.

The items of communications were received for informational purposes only.

Introduction and Adoption of Ordinances/Public Hearings

Old Business
A.  Set Public Hearing for CDBG ICE Grant Project Accomplishments

Motion by Council Member Morrisey, seconded by Mayor Stockford to set a public hearing for the
CDBG ICE Grant Project Accomplishments on June 15, 2020 at 7:00p.m.
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May 18, 2020 City Council Minutes

Roll call: Mayor Stockford Aye
Council Member Stuchell Aye
Council Member Vear Aye
Council Member Morrisey Aye
Council Member Zeiser Aye
Council Member Sharp Aye
Council Member Pratt Aye
Council Member Bell Aye
Council Member Briner Aye

Motion passed 9-0.
B.  2020-2021 Budget Update
City Manager Mackie updated Council on the public hearing scheduled on Tuesday, May 26, 2020 at
7:00 p.m. Mr. Mackie reviewed his summary on state revenue reductions and cuts from the original
budget due to the Covid-19 shut down.
Council Member Zeiser asked about the leaf collection processes and cuts.
No action taken.

C.  City Flooding Verbal Update

DPS Director Hammel addressed the concerned flooding areas. He stated there are a few joint
repairs or small sections of pipe that need replaced which is being addressed.

Council Member Sharp stated a gentlemen has flooding issues on Rippon Avenue. DPS Director
Hammel stated that the gentlemen has a property by a river and unfortunately water exceeds the
banks.

Further discussion ensued with city engineer and council.
D. Kid Pitch Baseball/Softball Verbal Update

City Manager Mackie gave an update on the kid pitch program. Recreation director Loren posted
information an update on the city’s social media avenues. No more registrations for the
baseball/softball program has been received. Most questions have been about the t-ball and coach
pitch program in late summer. Most large cities and communities have cancelled their recreation
baseball/softball programs for the summert.

New Business

A. Hillsdale College Noise Variance Request

Hillsdale College has requested noise variances associated with their July Commencement activities.
Thursday July 16, 2020 from 6:00 p.m. till midnight for the Senior Dinner at 189 Hillsdale Street.
Friday July 17, 2020 from 9:00 p.m. till midnight for the Senior Palooza located in the Quad at 16 E.
Galloway Street. Saturday July 18, 2020 from 2:30 p.m. till 6:00 p.m. for Commencement which will
take place on the East Lawn, 33 E. College Street. In case of rain, Commencement will take place in
the Biermann Athletic Center at 91 E. College Street.

Motion by Council Member Mortisey, seconded by Council Member Briner to approve the
Commencement activities.

Roll call: Mayor Stockford Aye
Council Member Stuchell Aye
Council Member Vear Aye
Council Member Morrisey Aye
Council Member Zeiser Aye
Council Member Sharp No
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Council Member Pratt Aye
Council Member Bell Aye
Council Member Briner Aye

Motion passed 8-1.

B. TEDF Category B Program Grant (Resolution)
DPS Director Hammel updated Council on the grant project for Fayette Street.

City Engineer Bauer added information on the TEDF Category B Grant which is used for local
streets.

Motion by Council Member Bell, seconded by Council Member Morrisey to approve the MDOT
TEDF Category B Program Grant Resolution 3415.

Roll call: Mayor Stockford Aye
Council Member Stuchell Aye
Council Member Vear Aye
Council Member Morrisey Aye
Council Member Zeiser Aye
Council Member Sharp Aye
Council Member Pratt Aye
Council Member Bell Aye
Council Member Briner Aye

Motion passed 9-0.

C. Replacement Doors at Well Houses and Powerhouse

Motion by Council Member Bell, seconded by Council Member Pratt to award the replacement
doors to Foulke Construction in the amount of $17,500.00.

Roll call: Mayor Stockford Aye
Council Member Stuchell Aye
Council Member Vear Aye
Council Member Morrisey Aye
Council Member Zeiser Aye
Council Member Sharp Aye
Council Member Pratt Aye
Council Member Bell Aye
Council Member Briner Aye

Motion passed 9-0.

D  BPU Engineering Services for Uran Street Water Tower
BPU Director McArthur addressed the need for engineering services for the water tower.

Motion by Council Member Vear, seconded by Council Member Bell to award the Uran Street
Water Tower engineering services to Dixon Engineering in the amount of $58,125.00.

Roll call: Mayor Stockford Aye
Council Member Stuchell Aye
Council Member Vear Aye
Council Member Morrisey Aye
Council Member Zeiser Aye
Council Member Sharp Aye
Council Member Pratt Aye
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Council Member Bell Aye
Council Member Briner Aye

Motion passed 9-0.

Miscellaneous Reports

A. Proclamation — None

B. Appointments- None

C. Other — None
General Public Comment

Jack McClain, Hillsdale County, asked if anyone from Council has driven on Westwood
Drive. He stated that street needs dire attention.

Dennis Wainscott, 34 Garden Street, thanked council and staff for having electronic
meetings and what council has been doing.

Hillsdale County resident stated that he was representing 162 citizens with a petition against
governor Whitmer’s stay at home executive order. He asked council to show up to in person
meetings and have courage to stand up during this time.

Chris McArthur, BPU Director, addressed Jack McClain’s comment previously, he stated
that BPU looked into all avenues and options for financing. Which didn’t work out with the
company Mr. McClain asked about. McArthur also stated the awards that were received were
not only for the BPU board and it’s employee but was also a community award.

Glen Frobel, Hillsdale County resident, reviewed numbers of Covid-19 cases and deaths in